County	Lake	_ Route	US	41	Des. No.	1383695			
C	ATEG(USION / ENV	ironmental Document TRONMENTAL ECT INFORMATION	ASSESSME	ENT FORM			
Roa	ad No./C	ounty:	US 41, Lake Co	unty		NVI			
Des	signation	Number:	1383695		10.10				
After	completing	cription/Termini: this form, I conclude the f Level 4 CE):		s, Two-Way Left-Turn		on (FHWA must			
X	Cate	gorical Exclusion, L el 2 - table 1, CE Leve	evel 2 — The propos l Thresholds. Requi	sed action meets the crit red Signatories: ESM (F	teria for Categorio Environmental Sco	cal Exclusion Manual oping Manager)			
	Cate Leve	gorical Exclusion, L l 3 - table 1, CE Leve	evel 3 — The propos l Thresholds. Requi	sed action meets the crit red Signatories: ESM, E	eria for Categorio ES (Environmenta	cal Exclusion Manual I Services Division)			
	Categorical Exclusion, Level 4 – The proposed action meets the criteria for Categorical Exclusion Manual Level 4 - table 1, CE Level Thresholds. Required Signatories: ESM, ES, FHWA								
E	Envi	ronmental Assessme	nt (EA) — EAs requ he effects on the env	ire a separate FONSI. A	dditional research	n and documentation			
Appr		M Signature	Date	ES Signature	Macrosyles (E)	Date			
		FHW	A Signature	Date	<u>'. 50.</u> (1.15 & 42)				
ESM	hley (Da		ES Initials	Date				
Certif	fication of	Public Involvement	Office of Public I	nvolvement Da	nte				
Note: I	Do not appı	rove until after Section 1	06 public involvement	and all other environment	al requirements hav	e been satisfied.			
	T ES/Distric wer Signatur			Date:	A . 100 HP-101 - X				
Name Prepar		ation of CE/EA	Jessica Spiess, INDOT-	LaPorte District Environment					
This is pa	age 1 of 3	0 Project name: _	Auxiliary Lanes, 1	wo-Way Left-Turn La	nes Date:	May 25, 2018			

County	Lake	Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695
			Part I - PUBLIC INVOLVEM	ENT	
	the project		e level of public involvement, providing process. The level of public involvement		
lf I	No, then:		toric bridge processed under the Historic Hearing Required?	Bridges PA*?	es No X
		equired for all A, SHPO, and	historic bridges processed under the Hithe ACHP.	listoric Bridges Pro	ogrammatic Agreement
	A Notice	al purpose me of Entry for S	vities (legal notices, letters to affected pro etings, newspaper articles, etc.) have occ urvey was sent to affected property owne ee Appendix G1-G2 for Survey Letter Ex	curred for this proje ers within the projec	ect.
	Department which we project we INDOT project we into the action will appear to the action will be action with the action will be action.	ent of Transpo ould require IN vill require 2.99 oublic involvem cquisition of m ar in a local po nt. This enviro	meets one or more of the conditions desc ortation (INDOT) Public Involvement Man IDOT to offer the public an opportunity to acres of permanent right of way. In acco nent policy this project will require an oppo ore than 0.5 acres of new permanent righ ublication contingent upon the release for nmental document will be revised after the	ual 2012, Part 1, So request a public he ordance with the Fh ortunity for public on tof way. Therefore public involvement	ection IV.C.4, earing. This HWA approved omment based e, a legal notice t of this
			ental Grounds controversy concerning community and/o	r natural resource	Yes No X
Remarks:		oject is not exp e impacts.	pected to result in substantial controversy	concerning commu	unity and/or natural
<u>Part</u>	II - Gene	eral Proje	ct Identification, Description	n, and Desigı	n Information
	of the Project the of the Fa		diana Department of Transportation 6 41	INDOT Distr	ict: La Porte
Funding S	ource (<i>mar</i>	k all that apply): Federal X State X Local	Other*	
*If other is source:	selected, p	lease identify	the funding		
This is p	age 2 of 30) Project nar	ne: _Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Turn	Lanes Date:	May 25, 2018

County	Lake	Route	US	41	Des. No.	1383695
PURPOS	SE AND NE	ED:	У 2 г г г г			of the second
b <u>e discusse</u>	ed in this se	ection. (Refer to th	ne CE Manual, Sect	ress. The solution to ion IV.B.2. Purpose	and Need)	
		project is to impro rning vehicles.	ve safety throughou	ut the town of St. Joh	nn on the US 41 re	badway
		ed to reduce the ar le of the through tr		n the US 41 roadwa	y, by allowing spa	ce for vehicles
PDO IE	T DECOR	DEION (DDEEED)	DED ALTERNATIV	<u></u>	· là marcalific	
PROJEC	DESCRI	PHON (PREFERI	RED ALTERNATIV	E):		
County:	Lake Cou	nty	Municipality:	St. John	n who ha	
Limits of	Proposed \	Work: US 41 fro	om US 231 to 1.52 i	miles north of US 23	31 (Standard Dr.)	* x* 1.000 -
Total Wo	rk Length:	1.52 Mil	e(s)	Total Work Area:		s) es¹ No
			Interchange Justific nditional approval fo	cation Study (IMS/IJ r this project?	S) required?	X ate:
		uired; a copy of the	e approved CE/EA	document must be s	submitted to the F	HWA with a
ncluding th	e preferred	alternative. Include	de a discussion of lo	ide in detail the scop ogical termini. Discu eficiencies if these a	uss any major issu	
John, Lal Township principal right turn	ke County, os 34N and arterial roa Ianes locat	Indiana. The proje 35N, and Range 9 dway and handles ted sporadically the	ect is located in the 3 9W. The project is in four through lanes	s north of US 231 at St. John Quadrangle n an urban area. US of traffic, two northb t area. The lanes a Location Maps.	e, Sections 4, 5, 3 5 41 is classified a sound and two sou	2, and 33, s an other uthbound, with
lane throusexist and Turn lane at the structures and south roadway, structures drainage Appendix of St. John	ughout the at bridge of the set are also uctures. The feet place to have been been been been as smaller the basins alored the lake on, the Lake at the set at the set are the	length of the proje or culvert structures not needed at thes ne auxiliary lane wi stop outside of the ffic in the through iveway culverts wi an 36 inches will be no the edge of US ocation of structures ocation of structures of County Drainage	ct area. Exceptions where widening we se structures due to ill allow vehicles trate through lanes while he able to lanes will be replaced in-king added to allow was an plans. A large Board, United States	I to include a 14 fools will be at intersectionald require modificathe lack of business veling in both north a continue unimpeded in a new location atter to equalize und lace and north of the detention basin is less Army Corps of Eduanagement (IDEM)	ons where left turn attions of the exist is or residential proand south direction and south direction on the control of the co	ns already ing structures. operties located ns to ability to traffic. North ng of the drainage lway into new o Nursery. See with the Town go District

This is page 3 of 30 Project name: Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Turn Lanes Date: May 25, 2018

County	Lake	Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695				
			southeast corner of 97th Lane and I	US 41 (Wicker Ave.). A	Il other curb				
US 41 w	vill have ph		ทุกแลกเ. s occurring throughout construction	ı. See Appendix B72-B	101 for				
	ance of Tra		nds, forest, commercial, and reside						
alternation of temporal	alternative will require the purchasing of approximately 2.99 acres of permanent right-of-way and 0.07 acres of temporary right-of-way. The permanent right-of-way will be purchased from 36 parcels. See Appendix B57-B148 for Stage 2 Plans. The preferred alternative will impact St. John Ditch, likely a jurisdictional waterway. There will be temporary								
and perr	manent imp	acts to St. John Ection in a floodway	St. John Ditch, likely a jurisdictional litch. St. John Ditch is located with y permit will be required for this pro	in a floodplain. Due to	impacts to				
impactin increase social ar impacts	g wetlands d project co nd economi to wetlands	the project would osts, not addresse c impacts, and wo	project. Impacts were reduced to a have incurred adverse impacts to a ed engineering, traffic, maintenance ould no longer be able to meet the p acres, mitigation will be required fo	adjacent properties, sub and safety issues, cau project's identified need	ostantially sed adverse . Because of				
Due to w	aterway ar	d wetland impact	s, 401 and 404 permits will be requ	ired for this project.					
		of the roadway, a ed for this project	approximately 11.75 acres will be d	isturbed. Because of th	nis, a Rule 5				
OTHER	ALTERNA'	TIVES CONSIDE	RED:						
discarded a	lternative v	vas not selected.	iding the Do-Nothing Alternative an	d an explanation of wh	/ each				
One other		e was considered	l:						
roadway.	The roady	vay would remain	build alternative would do nothing t without auxiliary lanes and accider the purpose and need for this proje	nts related to left turns v	vill continue to				
No other	alternatives	s could address th	e purpose and need for this project	t.					
It would n It would n It would n It would n	not correct e not correct e not correct t not correct e esult in seri	existing capacity of existing safety haz he existing roadw existing deteriorate		blems; or	oply):				

This is page 4 of 30 Project name: Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Turn Lanes Date: May 25, 2018

County	Lake	R	oute		US 41	1	<u> </u>	Des. No.	1383695
ROADWA	Y CH	ARACT	ER:	, II 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	15 To 1	F i Eino	3 3 1 - 3 1		y*1*
US 41			1		S. J.	je		v b	. 1
Functiona	l Class	sificatior	n: Arter	ial	9 - F - 1 S ₁₀₀	10 - 1	- i - i - i - i - i - i - i - i - i - i		
Current Al	DT:			28,700	VPD (2019)	Design Yea	r ADT:	34,960	VPD (2039)
Design Ho Designed			HV): 2,67	74 Tru	ck Percentage gal Speed (mph			01,000	VI D (2000)
			Exi	sting		Propose	ed		
Number of	f Lane	s:	4		5		W. T. T. T.		
Type of La			Thru La		4	Thru Lanes,	1 Center	Turn Lane	
Pavement			48	ft.		62 ft.			
Shoulder \			2	ft.		8 ft.			
Median W			N/A	ft.		N/A ft.			
Sidewalk \	/Vidth:		N/A	ft.		N/A ft.			
Setting: Topograph the propos		ion has	X Urba X Leve	el _	Suburban Rolling his section show	Rural Hilly		ch roadway.	
DESIGN CI	RITER	IA FOR	BRIDGES:		depole the			E 5 -	
Structure/i	NBI					Sufficiency	,		
Number(s)):		N/A			Rating:		N/A	
							,	(Rating, Sοι	rce of Information)
			Exi	sting		Propose	ed		
Bridge Typ	oe:		N/A		N/A	23 - C - C 17	/ /		
Number of		s:	N/A	10	N/A	7 - 7 - 1 to 1 to 1 to 1 to 1	3757 of 0		
Weight Re			N/A	ton	N/A	ton			
Height Res	strictio	ns:	N/A	ft.	N/A	ft.			
Curb to Cu			N/A	ft.	N/A	ft.			
Outside to Width:	Outsi	de	N/A	ft.	N/A	ft.			
Shoulder V	Vidth:		N/A	ft.	N/A	ft.			
Curb/Side	walk V	Vidth:	N/A		N/A				
Length of	Chann	el Work			N/A	ft.			
Descri	be bric	iges and	d structures	; provide	specific locatio	n information	n for smal	l structures.	9.60 CV 041
Kema	,	045-258 widened	.85, and 04 l over CV 04	1-045-09 41-045-2	892 will not be	impacted by 045-258.85,	y the proje 041-045-	ct. The roa 09892, see	dway will not be Appendix B122,
									-

Date: May 25, 2018

This is page 5 of 30 Project name: Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Turn Lanes

County _L	ake l	Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695
	Existin roadwa		rts will be replaced in kind as nee	eded due to the wideni	ng of the US 41
	the 10	mall structure 36" 1 st Place intersect corresponding pl	" diameter pipes will be included ι tion and north of the entrance to <i>ι</i> lan sheet.	under the US 41 road Alsip Nursery. See A	way south of opendix B118
			aced as part of the project? or small structures, this section s	Yes should be filled out for	No N/A X each structure.
MAINTENAN	ICE OF TR	RAFFIC (MOT) D	URING CONSTRUCTION:		
Is a tempo Will the pro Provision Provision Will the pro	orary roadwoject involvens will be ons will be ons will be oposed MC betantial cure and the St. John Community of the St. John Course the Coordinate The St. John Course the Coordinate The St. John Course The St. John	made for access made for through made to accommon the substantially controversy associall be restricted the B72-B101 for Mations of access to quired to provide all times. Impacts dents lasting only the substantial times are point of the substantial times are point of the substantial times. Impacts dents lasting only the substantial times are substantial times. Impacts dents lasting only the substantial times. Impacts dents lasting only the substantial times are substantial times. Impacts dents lasting only the substantial times are substantial times. Impacts dents are substantial times are substantial times are substantial times.	etour or require a ramp closure? (s by local traffic and so posted. h-traffic dependent businesses. modate any local special events or change the environmental consequated with the proposed method for plans. No detours are required to businesses and residences. The access to all properties along the swill be temporary to the traveling of the traveling of the proposed method for plans. No detours are required to businesses and residences. The access to all properties along the swill be temporary to the traveling of the traveling of the proposed alternation of the proposed alternation were raised about construction. John according to the Indiana Stavals.org. The two festivals are the september. Coordination with the impacts to the festivals. See Appendix C21 for the early coordination.	r festivals. Juences of the action? For MOT? shifting of traffic as need for this project. The plans note that the e US 41 corridor with g public, local busines project. Early coordination wa Department on Marchice Department responsative for US 41 throug Typically two festivals at East. John Festival in the town of St. John we pendix C1 for the list of	eeded. See ere will be contractor the project eses, and seeded on the cocur each tion July, and will occur to of early

County	Lake	Rou	te			US 41			Des. No		1383695	
ESTIMAT	ED PF	OJECT C	OST AND	SCHEDU	JLE:	14 27 TH 12"	2 2	nt B			į.	
Engineerir	g: \$	718,015 18,750	(2017) (2018)	Right-o	f-Way:		000 (201	9)	Constr	uction:	\$ <u>5,868,06</u>	4 (2019)
Anticipate Construct	Date of	***	June 2	2020	- 1 '- <u>·</u>	1 1	24 2 31 3 24 2 31 3					
Date project incorporated into STIP July 3, 2017												
Is the pro	ject in	an MPO A	rea? X		No							
If yes,												
Name of	MPO		Northweste Planning C				_					
Location TIP	of Pro		Page 10			1 12	<u>,</u>					
Date of i STIP	ncorpo	ration by r	eference int	o the	Jul	ly 3, 2017		1 1, °,	Andrews (1987)		- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	

RIGHT OF WAY:

Zana bost dona Nallyticzyce i c	Amount (acres)		
Land Use Impacts	Permanent	Temporary	
Residential	0.28	0.0	
Commercial	2.02	0.03	
Agricultural	0.0	0.0	
Forest	0.04	0.0	
Wetlands	0.16	0.0	
Other: Religious	0.19	0.04	
Other: Municipality	0.30	0.0	
TOTAL	2.99	0.07	

Describe both Permanent and Temporary right-of-way and describe their current use. Typical and Maximum right-of-way widths (existing and proposed) should also be discussed. Any advance acquisition or reacquisition, either known or suspected, and there impacts on the environmental analysis should be discussed.

D	^	m	1	rl	(5	

The project requires a total of 3.06 acres of right-of-way. Approximately 2.99 acres of permanent right-of-way and approximately 0.07 acres of temporary right-of-way will be purchased. Right-of-way is being purchased from a total of thirty-six property owners; twenty-one commercial parcels, eight residential parcels, four religious parcels, and three municipality parcels. Private drives will need to be redeveloped for businesses and residences within the project area.

This is page 7 of 30 Project name: Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Turn Lanes Date: May 25, 2018

		ma	ana Department or 1	ranoportatio	••					
County	Lake	Route	US 41		Des. No.	1383695				
	Of the total 2.99 acres of permanent right-of-way; 0.28 acres are residential, 2.02 acres are commercial, 0.04 acres are forest, 0.16 acres are wetlands, 0.19 acres are religious entity related, and 0.3 acres are municipality. The permanent right-of-way is primarily mowed roadside vegetation, private drives, wetland, and forest.									
	Of the total 0.07 acres of temporary right-of-way; 0.03 acres are commercial and 0.04 are religious entity related. The temporary right-of-way is either mowed roadside vegetation or commercial parking lot/private drive.									
	The ex	isting right-of-way al	ong US 41 varies from ro	ughly 20 to 40 fee	et from the ed	ge of pavement.				
Part III – Identification and Evaluation of Impacts of the Proposed Action										
SECTION	A – ECC	LOGICAL RESOU	RCES							
				Presence	<u>lmp</u> Yes	oacts No				
Federal W State Natu Nationwide Outstandin	Streams, Rivers, Watercourses & Jurisdictional Ditches Federal Wild and Scenic Rivers State Natural, Scenic or Recreational Rivers Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) listed Outstanding Rivers List for Indiana Navigable Waterways									
Remarks:	conduction the proj	ted on November 14	fied within or adjacent to t l & 15, 2016 identified fou eport was reviewed and a 17.	r waterways and	two roadside	ditches within				
	St. John Ditch was first identified on National Wetland Inventory (NWI) maps. This waterway was also observed during the field investigation conducted by INDOT Environmental Services. St. John Ditch would be classified as R2UB3 (Riverine Lower Perennial Unconsolidated Bottom Mud). The waterway is approximately 16 feet wide and 4 inches deep, flowing southwest. St. John is an average quality waterway due to the presence of riffles, pools, and tree cover. There will be approximately 0.06 acres of impacts to St. John Ditch as part of this project. The impacts include grading for the expanding roadway and relocating the ditch to a safe distance away from the edge of pavement.									
	the field classifie approxi	I investigation condu ed as R2UB3 (Riveri mately 2 feet wide a due to the absence	st identified on NWI maps acted by INDOT Environm ne Lower Perennial Uncound nd 3 inches deep, flowing of riffles, pools, and tree	ental Services. C nsolidated Botton southwest. This	lane Feddeler n Mud). The v waterway wol	Ditch would be water feature is all be classified				
	Environ	mental Services. U	n was first identified during NT to Jane Feddeler Ditch lated Bottom Mud). The w	would be classif	fied as R2UB3	Riverine				

This is page 8 of 30 Project name: Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Turn Lanes Date: May 25, 2018

County	Lake	Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695	

3 inches deep, flowing southwest. This waterway would be classified as poor due to the absence of riffles, pools, and tree cover. This waterway will not be impacted by this project because it is no longer within the project limits.

UNT to West Creek (UNT1) was first identified on NWI maps. This waterway was also observed during the field investigation conducted by INDOT Environmental Services. UNT1 to West Creek would be classified as R2UB3 (Riverine Lower Perennial Unconsolidated Bottom Mud). The water feature is approximately 5 feet wide and 5 inches deep, flowing northwest. This waterway would be classified as poor due to the absence of riffles, pools, and tree cover. This waterway will not be impacted by this project.

UNT to St. John Ditch, a roadside ditch, was identified during the field visit. UNT to St. John Ditch is located west of the US 41 roadway starting south of 96th Place eventually connecting with St. John Ditch. UNT to St. John Ditch would be classified as R4SB2 (Riverine Intermittent Streambed Rubble). The observed roadside ditch had an OHWM of 4 feet wide and 2 inches deep, flowing south. This roadside ditch will not be impacted by this project.

UNT2 to West Creek, a roadside ditch, was identified during the field visit. UNT2 to West Creek is located west of the US 41 roadway starting at the intersection of US 231 eventually connecting to UNT1 to West Creek. UNT2 to West Creek would be classified as R4SB5 (Riverine Intermittent Streambed Mud). The observed roadside ditch had an OHWM of 3 feet wide and 2 inches deep, flowing north to UNT1 to West Creek. This roadside ditch will not be impacted by this project.

An early coordination letter was sent to IDNR, USACE, IDEM, and the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) on March 16, 2017. See Appendix C for early coordination letter and responses.

The IDNR responded to early coordination on April 13, 2017 and stated, "Avoid and minimize impacts to fish, wildlife, and botanical resources to the greatest extent possible, and compensate for impacts." IDNR also included recommendations to address potential impacts especially to stream crossings. See Appendix C4-C7 for full IDNR response.

USACE did not respond to early coordination.

IDEM's automated early coordination response includes multiple sections related to work within a waterway. First, there is a section on the need for receiving a permit from IDEM and USACE for impacts to water bodies such as St. John Ditch. Second, the response requires that work within a one-hundred year floodway be permitted by IDNR. Third, the response states that, "The physical disturbance of the stream and riparian vegetation, especially large trees overhanging any affected water bodies should be limited to only that which is absolutely necessary to complete the project." Fourth, "If the project is located within an IDEM approved MS4-area, please contact the local MS4 program about meeting their storm water requirements." Fifth, the response states that proper storm water requirements and techniques be followed by the Soil and Water Conservation District (SWCD). Sixth, the response states that projects involving impacts to fish and botanical resources require contacting IDNR – Division of Fish and Wildlife. See Appendix C8-C14 for full IDEM response.

USFWS responded on March 22, 2017. USFWS stated they would not be providing a letter response due to the lack of impacts that this project will cause. See Appendix C22 for full USFWS response.

County	Lake	_ Route _		US 41		Des. No.	1383695			
		recommend mental docu		cable to the project	are include in t	the commitments	section of this			
	Due to the grading for the existing roadway, the relocation of the existing ditch to a safe distance away from the edge of pavement, and construction work, there will be impacts to St. John Ditch. Total stream impacts are anticipated to be 0.06 acres. There will be no impacts to the other waterways or roadside ditches. The Waters Report completed March 30, 2017 was sent to USAC – Chicago District. 401 and 404 permits will be required for this project.									
Other Sur	face Wate	ers			Presence	Impacts Yes N	lo			
Reservoirs Lakes Farm Pond Detention Storm Wat Other:	ds Basins	ement Facil	ities		X		X			
Remarks:	Remarks: The area within and immediately adjacent to the project area was reviewed for water resources. A desktop review was performed by INDOT Environmental S maps. During a red flag investigation, twenty-one lakes were identified within the project area. The nearest lake was identified as being located adjacent to the southeastern edge. A field visit conducted on November 14 & 15, 2016 by Environmental Services confirmed that there were no other surface waters with The project will not be impacting the lake. No other surface waters were identified area. See Appendix B110 for the plan sheet that includes the lake area Wetland H. See Appendix E for the red flag investigation and Appendix F for the report.						es using aerial alf-mile radius of broject area on OT- ne project area. within the b known as			
Wetlands					Presence	Impacts Yes X	<u>5</u> No			
Total wet	land	10.44	acre(s)	Total wetland a impacted:	rea	acre(s	s)			
(If a deterr above.)	nination h	as not been	made for no	n-isolated/isolated	wetlands, fill in	the total wetland	area impacted			
Wetlands				<u>Documentati</u>	<u>on</u>		oval Dates 30, 2017			
Wetland Determination Wetland Delineation USACE Isolated Waters Determination Mitigation Plan					March	00, 2011				
avoidance	would re	sult in (Ma	rk all that ap	vetland impacts and ply and explain): homes, business c			ch X			
This is p	This is page 10 of 30 Project name: Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Turn Lanes Date: May 25, 2018									

County	Lake	_ Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695				
Uniqu Subst	e engineer antial adve	erse social, ed	ct costs; aintenance, or safety problems; conomic, or environmental impacts, or dentified needs.		X X X				
Measures	Measures to avoid, minimize, and mitigate wetland impacts need to be discussed in the remarks box.								
Remarks:	Eleven wetlands were identified within or adjacent to the project area on the NWI maps. A field investigation conducted on November 14 & 15, 2016 identified eleven wetlands within the project area. A waters report was reviewed and approved by INDOT Ecology and Waterway Permitting on March 30, 2017.								
	without i propertie and safe	impacting wet es, substantia	inpacted by this project. Impacts were reduced clands the project would have incurred adverse ally increased project costs, not addressed engingused adverse social and economic impacts, and ntified need.	impacts to adja neering, traffic,	acent maintenance				
	Wetland A is located west of the US 41 roadway south of 97th Lane. Wetland A was classified as a wetland due to aerial characteristics observed during the desktop review. Wetland A would be classified as PEMC (Palustrine Emergent Seasonally Flooded). The estimated total size of Wetland A is approximately 0.02 acres. This project will not impact this wetland.								
	classifie approxin Wetland	d as PSS6 (P nately 1.17 ad B will be imp	west of the US 41 roadway north of 103rd Lane alustrine Scrub-Shrub Deciduous). The estimat cres and extends well beyond the project area. A acted by this project. The impacts include grad a permanent pavement driveway for construction	ed total size of Approximately ling for the exp	f Wetland B is 0.17 acres of				
	Wetland C is located west of the US 41 roadway just north of the intersection with US 231. Wetland C would be classified as PEMC5 (Palustrine Emergent Seasonally Flooded <i>Phragmites australis</i>). The estimated total size of Wetland C is approximately 0.08 acres. Approximately 0.07 acres of Wetland C will be impacted by this project. The impacts include grading for the expanding roadway and guardrail removal and replacement.								
	Wetland D is located east of the US 41 roadway just north of the intersection with US 231. Wetland D would be classified as PEMC5. The estimated total size of Wetland D is approximately 0.14 acres. Approximately 0.03 acres of Wetland D will be impacted by this project. The impacts including grading for the expanding roadway and guardrail removal and replacement.								
	classified Approxir	d as PEMC5. nately 0.09 ad	east of the US 41 roadway just south of 108th A The estimated total size of Wetland E is appro- cres of Wetland E will be impacted by this proje- ding roadway and guardrail removal and replace	kimately 0.09 a ct. The impac	acres.				
	classified acres of	d as PEMC5.	east of the US 41 roadway north of 108th Avenu The estimated total size of Wetland F is 0.03 and Il be impacted by this project. The impacts included	cres. Approxim	nately 0.01				
			east of the US 41 roadway north of 105th Place						

County	Lake	Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695
-					

Excavated) wetland according to NWI maps of the area. The estimated total size of Wetland H is approximately 8.3 acres. Wetland H will not be impacted by this project.

Wetland I is located east of the US 41 roadway at the southern intersection with 103rd Lane. Wetland I would be classified as PEMC5. The estimated total size of Wetland I is 0.01 acres. Approximately 0.01 acres of Wetland I will be impacted by this project. The impacts include grading and replacing permanent pavement.

Wetland J is located east of the US 41 roadway north of 103rd Lane. Wetland J would be classified as PEMC5. The estimated total size of Wetland J is approximately 0.32 acres. Wetland J will not be impacted by this project.

Wetland K is located east of the US 41 roadway south of Earl Drive. Wetland K would be classified as PEMC (Palustrine Emergent Seasonally Flooded). The estimated total size of Wetland K is approximately 0.07 acres. Wetland K will not be impacted by this project.

Wetland L is located east of the US 41 roadway north of Earl Drive. Wetland L would be classified as PEMC5. The estimated total size of Wetland L is approximately 0.21 acres. Wetland L will not be impacted by this project.

Total wetland impacts will be 0.38 acres. Due to impacts greater than 0.1 acres, mitigation will be required for this project. It is anticipated that wetland mitigation bank credits will be used as the mitigation for this project pending approval by IDEM and USACE-Chicago District.

Early coordination was sent to IDNR, USACE, USFWS, and IDEM on March 16, 2017. See Appendix C for early coordination letter and responses.

IDNR responded on April 13, 2017. The response mentioned that "due to the presence or potential presence of wetlands on site" coordination with IDEM and USACE should occur as part of the 401 and 404 permitting process. The response also stated that, "Consideration should be given to avoiding the construction of a turn lane along areas with no use for a turn lane, especially in areas where wetlands are present. Projects near wetlands should consider avoiding impacts entirely before considering mitigation." As previously mentioned, permitting and coordination with IDEM and USACE is ongoing. Turn lanes are not located along the entire length of the project area, unnecessary center lanes were avoiding in order to prevent greater impacts to wetlands. However, some impacts could not be avoiding due to safety needs for the US 41 roadway. See Appendix C4-C7 for full IDNR response including other recommendations not relating to wetlands.

USACE did not respond to early coordination.

USFWS responded on March 22, 2017. USFWS stated they would not be providing a letter response due to the lack of impacts that this project will cause. See Appendix C22 for full USFWS response.

IDEM's automated early coordination response includes multiple sections related to work within a wetland. First, there is a section on the need for receiving a permit from IDEM and USACE for impacts to water bodies including wetlands. Second, if a wetland is determined by USACE to not be subject to Clean Water Act regulation, it is still regulated by the state of Indiana. Third, "if a project will involve over 0.5 acre of wetland impact...you should seek additional input from OWQ Wetlands Program staff." See Appendix C8-C14 for full IDEM response.

County	Lake	Route	US -	41	Des. No	o	1383695
Terrestria	al Hahitat			<u>Presence</u>	Impac Yes X	ts No	
	High Quali	ty Habitat		X		Χ	
	arks box to	identify each t	ype of habitat and the	acres impacted (i.	e. forested, gr	assland,	farmland,
awn, etc). Remarks:	wetland wetland wetland wetland wetland their April communi project lin be mitigat A mitigati wetland for diametermitigation for this pr	regetation, fore pricultural lands retlands, and n by this project quality habitat I 13, 2017 resp ty was docume nits and will no ted with a mitig on plan will be orest of less the at-breast heigh based on the roject. This will	nity of the project consest, and roadside uplans, residential properties mowed grass near the tax and area of disturbit was identified near the conse to early coordinated within the project be impacted by this gation plan if impacts we developed if needed, and one acre should be had to the impact of larger trees and the sadded as a firm of	nd vegetation. The s, and commercial edge of the existin bance is estimated at each project area during the state of the existing at the existing th	area surround properties. The gravement of to be 11.75 and the gravement of the target area area area may occur mended the ting five trees that is 10" dbh 0.04 acres of the gravement of the trees that is 10" dbh 0.04 acres of the trees of	ding the phere are f US 41 to cres. dination vality natued south that ripart, "impact at least 2 n or great trees will	oroject is trees, hat will be with IDNR. In ural of the parian habitat rian habitat. ets to non-2 inches in ter (5:1 be removed
	USFWS of Appendix	: C22 for USFV o terrestrial ha	bitat will occur. A rule	5 permit will be re	quired for this		Friedrich (
f there are h	igh inciden	ces of animal r	sturbance occurring w movements observed a al movement, conside	in the project area,	or if bridges a	and other	areas I be taken.
Karst Is the pro Indiana?	posed proje	ect located with	nin or adjacent to the practice adjacent to the footpr	ootential Karst Area	a of	Yes	No X
If yes, will	I the projec	t impact any of	f these karst features?		0 - 1 - 1 - 1		7700000
	<i>U, dated C</i> This proje 13, 1993	ect is located o MOU between	outside of the karst fea IDEM, IDNR, USFW	tures region of the S, and INDOT. No	state as ident	ified in th	e October
	Early coo	rdination was	nt to the proposed pro sent to the Indiana Ge re identified. See App	ological Survey (IC	GS) on March response.	16, 2017	. No
	0.30		1	1	resence	n filta s	<u>Impacts</u>
This is p	page 13 of 3	30 Project na	ıme: Auxiliary Lanes,	Two-Way Left-Turr	n Lanes	Date: N	Лау 25, 2018

County Lake		Route	US 41		Des. No.	138369	95		
Federal species	ran at id foun	ge of any entified w d in proje	•		X X X	Yes	No X X X		
Is Section 7 forn	Is Section 7 formal consultation required for this action? Yes X								
feder Courinse Earl IDNI 2011 which with active Biess Con USF resperses The Febro Chacritic sam habite Patca was bat) India dete Apper The used road 0.04 pave Adversely adjanthis in the control of the	rally party Education of the control	threatener indangere ish, reptile ordination on tiffed mong with reference of IDNF Nature Proposition will not responded to the extent was in 27, 2018 as identified at and the identified at an identified at a control in the identified at a con	hin range of the federally endanded northern long-eared bat (NLE) and Threatened, and Rare Species, birds, bats, mammals, and provided was sent out to coordinating ago altiple communities, plants, insert he species mentioned, IDNR not a provided was sent out to coordinating ago altiple communities, plants, insert he species mentioned, IDNR not a provided was recommended with the Nature Preserve. No right-of-was of impact the Nature Preserve. If an March 22, 2017. USFWS are lack of impacts that this project will not impact the lack of impacts that this project will not impact with a species list was generated by an identified. This project will not impact with a project will not impact the Rus within the vicinity of the project of federally threatened Myotis servey and that the project did quality for the species list. For informal coordination for the stron March 21, 2018. The project of the Indiana bat and the proposed impacts cannot be an all the included as firm commitment generated for the project in IPacet in IPac	is) (Myotis septeres List contains plants. See Appearances on Marchatts, and animals poted the close properties. The properties of the properties of the vicinity of the properties of the prope	entrionalis). The several other spendix E13-E23 for a 16, 2017. In their letter day to be seen that continued right-of-way or object will not be sed from the Na C4-C7 for IDNR and Consultation our federally enday of the project g Plover. Lycae of the project area, but no comble Bee. Myotistication key was continued to the project area, but no comble Bee. Myotistication key was continued to the project area on the existing than 100 feet frost finding is "Note riparian area's casures (AMMs)	ated April 13 cker Prairie I coordination impacting ture Preser response. (IPaC) systematical for full US (IPaC) systemated and the parent put in the paren	em on ecies. or at ical Rusty at idiana for the e See		

County	Lake	Route	US 41		Des. No.	1383695
	(https://w area as k reviewed Version 41 roadw pavemen by Phrag is a lack of the U. the project is propertie project is Effect fin This pred becomes	www.fws.gov/moeing located was a serving as that would be a not anticipate a serving an april 1 cludes the need serving as a serving as	ge Map for the Rusty Patch B idwest/endangered/insects/rp within a High Potential Zone for the Bumble Bee (Bombus et area is made up of existing parking lots, side streets, and e project area is made up of e (common reed), and ripariar flowering plant species through contains USACE data sheet a contains USACE data sheet a contains USACE data sheet a contain to the Rusty Patch E and to impact the Rusty Patch E and for further consultation on the ct, as amended. If new inform for project plans are changed, firm commitment.	bbb/rpbbmap.htm or Rusty Patch B s affinis) Voluntar g asphalt paveme d business acces mowed grass very reghout the year. S is that include very mowed. Based of Guide, none of the itat for the Rusty Bumble Bee. US for USFWS cond his project as rec mation on endan	Bumble Bee hab ry Implementation ent extending be ss. Beyond the a getation, wetlan counding St. Joh See Appendix F agetation located on the habitat que project area e project area e	itat. INDOT on Guide eyond the US isphalt ds dominated in Ditch. There for the waters if throughout ualifications ixhibits Bee. The I with the No ction 7 of the it the site
	nas seci	i illoladed do d	mm communers:			
SECTION	B – OTHE	R RESOURCE	ES .	Gar value	- y	
Wellhe Public Reside Source Sole S	ource Aquit	on Area em(s) s) tection Area(s)		Presence X X Yes	Impacts Yes X X No	No No
ls In	the FHWA itial Ground	/EPA SSA MO dwater Assessr	eph Aquifer System? U Applicable? ment Required? ssment Required?	Tes	NO	
Remarks:	The proposed project is located in Lake County; therefore, the project is not located within the area of the St. Joseph Sole Source Aquifer, the only legally designated sole source aquifer in Indiana. Therefore, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)/Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) sole source aquifer Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) is not applicable to this project, and a groundwater assessment is not required.					
	(http://ww Environn that this	vw.in.gov/idem nental Services project is locate	mity Determination website /cleanwater/pages/wellhead/s. The required project location within multiple Wellhead For Request was sent to IDEM	on data was prov Protection Areas.	rided and it was A Wellhead Pro	determined otection Area

			1	•				
County	Lake	Route	US 41	9	_ Des. No.	1383695		
	area is town o Works depart	s for the St. Joh of St. John. All department wil tment, and Mun roject does not	er Branch responded on April n Municipal Water Utility. Thi requirements proposed by the ll be followed when identified. icipal Water Utility is ongoing. infringe on any residential we	s project is withir St. John Munici Coordination wit See Appendix (n municipal wate pal Water Utility h the town, the C8-C16 for IDE	er facilities of the vand Public Public Works M responses.		
	annkir	ig water resource	ces as a result of this project.	Droconco	Impact			
Transve Project Homes project	dinal En erse End located located		ed floodplain hin 1000' up/downstream fron ication system described in th		Yes	No		
	ronment The av	al Studies". vailable Federal	Emergency Management (FI	EMA) floodplain r	nap shows part	s of the project is		
	located within a floodplain. See Appendix F111-112 for FEMA Floodplain Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM). This project will have transverse floodplain impacts.							
The project is located within a regulatory floodplain and because drainage structure modifications be done to St. John Ditch floodplain impacts will occur. Therefore, the project falls under Categor according to the INDOT CE Manual. Modifications of existing structures may affect flood heights a flood limits and therefore an analysis may be needed to determine the effect of the modifications. Calculations should be made to determine any changes in capacity of existing structures and an inspection of the floodplain should be made to determine whether any expected increase in flood heights could result in substantial damage not expected under current conditions. A hydraulic destudy that addresses various structure size options will be completed during the preliminary design phase. A summary of this study will be included with the Stage 3 Plans.						under Category 3, flood heights and modifications. stures and an rease in flood A hydraulic design		
	approv unless Act an	al of our agency the project quad d Navigable Wa	arly coordination on April 13, 2 y for construction in a floodwa lifies under the INDOT Mainte aterways Act dated March 199 en INDOT and IDNR." See Ap	ay, pursuant to the enance Activity E 97, established th	e Flood Contro exemption from erough a Memo	l Act (IC 14-28-1), the Flood Control randum of		
	The pr	oject is located uare mile. The	within the town of St. John ar refore, an IDNR Construction	nd St. John Ditch in a Floodway (C	has an upstrea CIF) permit will l	m drainage of over be required.		

County	Lake	Route _	US	41	Des. No.	1383695
	tural Lands	s per NRCS)		Presence X X	Impacts Yes N X X	lo
			of CPA-106/AD-1006* ual for guidance.	5		a se presidente de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della
See CE Mar. Remarks:	Land wit Some ar way is be to the Na March 2d farmland point val Environn	hin the projuiteas are suite eing purchatural Resouth, 2017 state will be impue was belowental Servit	termine which NRCS formed area is primarily classification for farming, but are used, the project will impact on the project would facted, INDOT – Environment of the threshold of 160, the ces returned the updated and C20 for AD 1006 formed the compared the compared the compared the project would be threshold of 160, the ces returned the updated and C20 for AD 1006 formed the compared the comp	fied as commercial, not currently planted to 2.99 acres of farm to (NRCS) on Marcicause a conversion tental Services comperefore the impact form to NRCS on A	residential, wetland for ROW crops. Soland. Early coording 16, 2017. NRCS of prime farmland pleted the AD-1006 is not significant.	Since right-of- nation was sent responded on . Although 6 form and the NDOT –
SECTION	C – CULT	URAL RES	OURCES	71.		4 10 30
Minor Proje	cts PA Cle	earance	Category Type B 1 B 3		I Dates ober 13, 2017 ober 13, 2017	N/A
Results of	Research		Eligible and/or List Resource Preser			
Archaeolog NRHP Build NRHP Dist NRHP Brid	dings/Site(rict(s)	s)				
Project Effe	ct					
No Historic Affected	Properties		No Adverse Effect	Adve Effe		
Documenta Historic Pro Historic Pro Archaeologi Archaeologi Archaeologi Archaeologi	perties Sho perty Repo cal Record cal Phase cal Phase	ort Report ort ds Check/ R Ia Survey F Ic Survey F	evieweport	ES/FHWA Approval Date(s)	SHPO Approval Da	te(s)

This is page 17 of 30 Project name: Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Turn Lanes Date: May 25, 2018

County	Lake	Route		US 41	Des. No.	1383695
	ility and Ef	III Data Recovery fect Determination n				
Memorandu	um of Agre	eement (MOA)		MOA Signature Dates	(List all signatories	s)
the categorie be published	es outlined in local ne cewise incl	in the remarks box. ewspapers. Please	The comple indicate the p	ding a detailed summ tion of the Section 100 ublication date, name which must be compl	6 process requires tha e of paper(s) and the	at a Legal Notice comment period
Remarks:	Program	matic Agreement.	No further cor	Category B, Type 1 annsultation is required. D4 for MPPA Project	This fulfills the requi	Projects rements of the
	One curl	b ramp will be upda nation. See Append	ted to ADA re	quirements. This cur correspondence with	b ramp will not chang INDOT-Cultural Resc	ge the MPPA ources.
		200.8	30000	N 6(f) RESOURCES		
Parks & O Publicl Publicl	other Recr ly owned p ly owned re	ement (mark all that reational Land park ecreation area ate/national forest,		<u>Presence</u>	Yes No	
"De	ogrammati e minimis" lividual Se]	Evaluations Prepared	FHWA Approval Date	
National State V	al Wildlife	Refuge Landmark ea		Presence X	Yes No X	
This is p	age 18 of	30 Project name <u>:</u>	Auxiliary Lan	es, Two-Way Left-Tu	rn Lanes Date:	May 25, 2018

County	Lake	Route	US 41	Des. No	1383695
"De Inc Historic P	e minimis" l lividual Sec roperties		Evaluations Prepared Presence	FHWA Approval Date Use Yes No	
"De	ogrammatic e minimis" I lividual Sec		Evaluations Prepared	FHWA Approval Date	
*FHWA appro De minimis e Discuss Prog Section 4(f) o "de minimis"	oval of the valuation(s grammatic locumentati and Individ	environmental document) discussed below. Section 4(f) and "de mini ion must be separate Drai ual Section 4(f) evaluatio Discuss proposed altern	imis" Section 4(f) impacts ft and Final documents. Fo ns please refer to the "Pi	s in the remarks box be or further discussions on rocedural Manual for the	low. Individual Programmatic, Preparation of
Remarks:	made reg historic pr identified resource Bieseckel	(f) of the US Department arding the "use" of any purpoperty that is listed in or ewithin or near the project agencies. Prairie Nature Preserve act is located near an IDN	ublicly owned park, recrea eligible for the NRHP. The area upon review of appl	ation area, wildlife/waterf ere is one Section 4(f) re icable GIS layers and re	owl refuge or sources sponse from
	Preserve. IDNR responsion of constructing potential in the construction of the constru	The nature preserve is loonded to early coordinated in the properties of the nature on activity near the nature negative impacts. Section 4(f) properties we and ix E for the Red Flag Ir	ocated adjacent to the so ion on April 13, 2017 and r. Further, no right-of-way preserve should be constructed within or near	outheastern corner of the stated that coordination y should be taken, and a fined as much as possibor the project area.	project area. with IDNR's ny le to prevent

County _L	.ake	Route _		US	41		Des. No.	1383695
Section 6(f)	Involve	ment			<u>Presence</u>	_l Yes	<u>Use</u> No	
Section 6(f)	Propert	у				les		
Remarks:	There are website v acquired	e no Section was check with or im	on 6(f) resource ed and no 6(f) p	s in or nea roperties a and and W	r the project ar re located nea 'ater Conserva	ea. The Na rby. No red tion Fund (I	tional Park creational p	6(f) involvement. Service (NPS) roperties, either be impacted by
SECTION E	– Air Qı	uality						
<u>Air Q</u> ı	uality							
Is the If YE Is Is If then:	e project S, then: s the proj s the proj the proj Is the Is a ho	in an air q ject in the ject exemp ect is NOT project in ot spot and	the Project uality non-attain most current MI of from conformi exempt from content the Transportation alysis required (PO TIP? ty? onformity, on Plan (TI		XX	No	
Leve	I 1a X	Level 1b	Level 2	Level 3	Level 4	Level 5		
Remarks:	(O3) ar for this accords 93.123 quality. 771.11 such, a scope a (NIRPO Plan (S	nd a maintond a maintonder with ance with ance with This project, or examble Science accuration of Transpositip). The	ated in Lake Contains project has 40 CFR 93.126 erefore be concept is of a type quempt under the purce Air Toxics tely reflected in refore, the conform, TIP, TIP, and N	particulate been identi and this properties that the ualifying as Clean Air A analysis is the Northwant Progrormity requires	matter (PM2.5 fied as being e oject is not a p the project will a categorical Act conformity is not required. Vestern Indiana am (TIP) and chirements of 400 fied as being the conformity of 400 firements of 400	5). No air quexempt from roject of air have no sign exclusion (rule under 4). The project Regional I conforms to CFR 93 ha	uality studien air quality quality quality quality gongnificant imperoup 1) un 40 CFR 93. I's design, collanning Collanni	analysis in acern (40 CFR pact on air ander 23 CFR 126, and as concept, and amplementation

County	Lake	_ Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695
SECTION	F - NOIS	E		1	ACT INC.
Noise Is a no	ise analys	is required in ad	ccordance with FHWA regulations and INDC noise policy?	OT's traffic	Yes No
ES Revie	w of Nois	e Analysis	No Yes/ Date		
Remarks:		HWA concurre	II project. In accordance with 23 CFR 772 arence, effective July 1, 2017), this action does		
SECTION	G – COM	MUNITY IMPA	стѕ	s Al si	
Will the prarea? Will the pravill the pravill the pravill construction to the construction of the construc	oposed ac oposed ac oposed ac ruction act community are steps l	etion comply wit etion result in su etion result in su ivities impact co have an appro- peing made to a	rhood Factors h the local/regional development patterns for abstantial impacts to community cohesion? abstantial impacts to local tax base or proper formunity events (festivals, fairs, etc.)? Eved transition plan? advance the community's transition plan? ansition plan? (explain in the remarks box)		Yes No X X X X X X
Remarks:	fugitive of the project be composed by the project be composed by the project by	dust should be ect. Because the bleted in such we tantial economic and property vation with the Trior to the lane ordination was nearly soccur each www.indianafe ation to alleviate ation response for the being done related to the street of the lane of the la	expected. These impacts will be temporary as expected. These impacts will be temporary as expected will require two construction seasons as to alleviate traffic issues in the winter be ic impacts are anticipated for the proposed paralues are anticipated. Temporary impacts to own of St. John, emergency services, and succlosures of US 41. This has been added as sent to the Town of St. John on March 16, 2 respond. Police officials responded with sure year within the city according to the Indianal estivals.org. The project manager and design impacts to the festivals as much as possible from St. John Police. Atting to Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) aupdated to current ADA requirements at the aske County both have approved ADA transitite, www.nirpc.org.	and cease upons for completween construction in the construction of the construction o	con completion of etion, the road will truction seasons. In pacts to the local ravel may occur. It is compacted to the local ravel may occur. It is compacted to the local ravel may occur. It is compacted to the local ravel may occur. It is compacted to the local ravel may be a local ravel may be a local ravel r

County	Lake	Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695					
		ntive Impacts ion result in sub	stantial indirect or cumulative impacts	s?	Yes No X					
Remarks:	Remarks: The project is not likely to result in substantial indirect and cumulative impacts. There will be no added capacity to the roadway or stream crossing or change in access to nearby properties because of this project.									
Public Facilities & Services Will the proposed action result in substantial impacts on health and educational facilities, public and private utilities, emergency services, religious institutions, airports, public transportation or pedestrian and bicycle facilities? Discuss how the maintenance of traffic will affect public facilities and services.										
Remarks:	located n least two within the construct will occur and will c is ongoin any publi required t throughou Impacts w through tl recomme	orth of the project weeks prior to the project area. (continue through g and will continue the construction the project. The project. The construction is the project.	and services located within or near text area. Coordination with St. John Enhe beginning of construction. The Sh Coordination has been ongoing with the are located within the project area. Jinning of construction. Coordination with the area through construction. This project ervices; however, delays in travel mation of the project. Phased construction here will be no restrictions of access by to the traveling public, local business of the project. A firm commitment is ablic facilities and services will be not eactor.	Evangelist Church nrine of Christ's P he Shrine and wil Coordination with with the Town of Town of St. John it will not have sult ay occur due to th on will require lar to businesses and ses, and local resincluded in this do	a School will occur at leassion is located I continue through in the trail managers. St. John is ongoing Police Department ostantial impacts to e lane closures de closures de residences. Sidents lasting only occument					
During the Does the p If YES, the Are a	developme project requ n: ny EJ popu he project r	ent of the projectire an EJ analys	ential EO 12898) t were EJ issues identified? sis? within the project area? ely high or disproportionate impacts to	o EJ	Yes No X X X X X					
Remarks:	(EJ) Analypermaner way. Then Potential reference determining population project, the communit AC including within St. has a population project.	ysis is required at ROW. The properties of the low-interval of	al Manual for Preparing Environmentator any project that has two or more reject will require the purchasing of 2.5 halysis is required for this project. detected by locating minority and low etermine if populations of EJ concerne could be disproportionate and adventy, city or town and is called the comes Hanover and St. John Townships in the project limits is called the affected at 426.05, 426.08, 426.09, and 429.02 over Townships respectively (See Appearn for environmental justice if the population or minority population is 125%	relocations or 0.5 99 of additional per- r-income population do, in fact, exist erse impacts to the immunity of compart Porter County, In discommunity (AC) 2. These Census pendix I4 for Town poulation is more the of the COC.	acre of additional ermanent right-of- ons relative to a and, if so, em. The reference rison (COC). In this adiana. The late of					
This is p	age 22 of 3	80 Project nan	ne: Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Tu	ırn Lanes D	oate: May 25, 2018					

County Lake Route US 41 Des. No. 1383695

Low Income					
	COC	AC1	AC2	AC3	AC4
	Hanover & St. John Townships	Census Tract 426.05 (Part)	Census Tract 426.08 (Part)	Census Tract 426.09 (Part)	Census Tract 429.02 (Part)
Total Population	77,094	3,978	2,550	3,925	782
Population with Income in past 12 months below poverty level	3,581	159	31	131	96
Percent Low Income	4.6%	4.0%	1.2%	3.3%	12.3%
125 Percent of COC	5.8%	AC<125% COC	AC<125% COC	AC<125% COC	AC>125% COC
Minority Population of Concern?		No	No	No	Yes

Census Tract 426.05 (part) has a low income percent of 4.0%, which is below 50% and the 125% COC threshold. Census Tract 426.08 (part) has a low income percent of 1.2%, which is below 50% and the 125% COC threshold. Census Tract 426.09 (part) has a low income percent of 3.3%, which is below 50% and the 125% COC threshold. AC1, AC2, and AC3 do not contain low income populations of EJ concern. Census Tract 429.02 (part) has a low income percent of 12.3%, which is below 50%, but above the 125% COC threshold. AC4 does contain a low income population of EJ concern.

Minority

Immenty	COC	AC1	AC2	AC3	AC4
-	Hanover & St. John Townships	Census Tract 426.05 (Part)	Census Tract 426.08 (Part)	Census Tract 426.09 (Part)	Census Tract 429.02 (Part)
Total Population	78,450	3,989	2,550	3,936	782
Population Non- White/Minority	12,463	653	522	279	214
Percent Non- White/Minority	15.9%	16.4%	20.5%	7.1%	27.4%
125 Percent of COC	19.9%	AC<125% COC	AC<125% COC	AC<125% COC	AC<125% COC
Minority Population of Concern?		No	Yes	No	Yes

Census Tract 426.05 (part) has a minority percent of 16.4%, which is below 50% and the 125% COC threshold. Census Tract 426.09 (part) has a minority percent of 7.1%, which is below 50% and the 125% COC threshold. AC1and AC3 do not contain minority populations of EJ concern.

Census Tract 426.08 (part) has a minority percent of 20.5%, which is below 50%, but above the 125% COC threshold. Census Tract 429.02 (part) has a minority percent of 27.4%, which is below

This is page 23 of 30 Project name: Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Turn Lanes Date: May 25, 2018

County	Lake	Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695
	50%, k		% COC threshold. AC2 and AC4 doe	es contain a low incon	ne population of
			and the original and the control of	AC4 have as 51	vulation for
	minorit	v populations, IND	pulation for low income and AC2 and OOT-Environmental Services (INDOT	-ES) was notified. A	response was
	EJ ana	lysis for the above	18 stating, "INDOT-ES has reviewed e referenced project. The project wou	ıld require minimal riç	ght-of-way,
	require	no relocations, a	nd would not disrupt community cohe vide, INDOT-ES would consider the in	sion or create a phys	ical barrier.
	causin	g a disproportiona	tely high and adverse effect on minor on EJ populations in accordance with	ity and/or low income	es populations of
	129898	B and FHWA Orde	er 6640.23a. No further EJ Analysis is	required."	cutive order
	See Ap	pendix I for Envir	onmental Justice Analysis and Docun	nentation.	
		ple, Businesses			es No
		ction result in the nation Survey (BI	relocation of people, businesses or fa	arms?	X
Is a Conce	eptual Sta	age Relocation Stu	udy (CSRS) required?		X
Has utility	relocatio	n coordination bee	en initiated for this project?		X
Number of	f relocatio		es:0 Businesses:0 Farr	ms: 0 Other:	0
If a BIS or C	SRS is re	eauired. discuss th	e results in the remarks box.		
Remarks:	Utility o	coordination has b	een initiated for this project. Multiple on is ongoing with all utilities located	utilities will be relocat	ed as part of this
	This pr	oject will not requi	ire the relocation of people, businesse	es, or farms.	ne project area.
SECTION	H – HAZ	ARDOUS MATE	RIALS & REGULATED SUBSTANCE	ES	
L.			D	ocumentation	
	ous Mate Investig		Substances (Mark all that apply)	X	
Phase I	Environm	ental Site Assess	ment (Phase I ESA)		
		nental Site Assess r Remediation requi	sment (Phase II ESA) red?		
55.3. •			No Yes/ Date		
ES Revie	w of Inve	stigations	April 20, 2017		
	mary of fir	ndings for each inve	stigation.	20T F	Castian and
Remarks:	approv	ed by INDOT Cen	ras completed by La Porte District INI tral Office – Environmental Services of	on April 20, 2017. Ha	azardous
	materia	als were identified	nearby. However, due to a reduction onger be impacted by the project. J J	in the project limits t	o Standard
	Ave. FI	D No. 14798), St.	John Pool Center (9571 Wicker Ave.	FID No. 13650), and	Saint John
	Marath	on (9245 Wicker A	Avenue, FID No. 14424) will no longer	r be impacted.	
This is r	age 24 o	f 30 Project nan	ne: Auxiliary Lanes, Two-Way Left-Tu	urn Lanes Date	May 25, 2018
11110 10 1	g- 2 1 0	. 20			

County	Lake	Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695
	-				
		aking undergrou e impacted. It is	nd storage tanks (LUST) is located adjac	ent to or within the	project area and
	•	John Lawler/In Further Action dated October any petroleum applicable fedebe encounterebe sampled, and	diana Department of Transportation, FID Approval Determination Pursuant to 1994 15, 2009. If excavation occurs at the nort contaminated soil that is excavated shall eral and state laws. Also, should any petrod, or excavation fills in with rainwater, the aif contaminated, handled and disposed firm commitment.	4 UST Branch Guic theast corner of US I be disposed in cor oleum contaminate a impacted water sh	dance letter, 6 41 and US 231, mpliance with ed groundwater nall also need to
	Two ur They a		nge tanks (UST) are located within the pro	oject area and may	be impacted.
	•	excavation occ need to be dor	per Company of Saint John Inc., 9625 Wi lurs at 9625 Wicker Avenue, St John, Indi le before proper handling and disposal of water. This has been included as a firm c	liana, 46373, analy f petroleum contam	sis for lead will
	•	10531 Wicker before proper I	lotor Sales, 10531 Wicker Ave., FID No. Avenue, St John, Indiana, 46373, analysi nandling and disposal of petroleum contai included as a firm commitment.	is for lead will need	I to be done
	See Ar	pendix E for Re	d Flag Investigation.	Erg 1 1 1	Sea englis
		1		in -	ngga ²⁰ Av Jin 1865

County	/ Lake	Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695
SECT	ΓΙΟΝ I – PER	MITS CHECKLIST			
Permit	s (mark all th	at apply)	Likely Required		
IDEM	Individual Pe Nationwide F Regional Gel Pre-Construct Other Wetland Mitig Stream Mitig Section 401 V Isolated Wetl Rule 5 Other Wetland Mitig	Permit (NWP) neral Permit (RGP) stion Notification (PCN) gation required ation required	X		
	Navigable W Lake Preserv Other Mitigation Re ast Guard Se				

Remarks

Due to impacts to Wetlands B, C, D, E, F, I and St. John Ditch an IDEM 401 Individual Permit (IP) and an USACE 404 Regional General Permit (RGP) will be required for this project. Due to impacts greater than 0.1 acres, mitigation will be required for this project. It is anticipated that wetland mitigation bank credits will be used as the mitigation for this project pending approval by IDEM and USACE-Chicago District. Due to ground disturbance greater than 1 acre, a Rule 5 permit will be required for this project. Due to impacts to waterways and wetlands within a floodway, a construction in a floodway permit will be needed. It is the responsibility of the designer to submit plans to INDOT-Environmental Services (ES) to process permits.

County	Lake	_ Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695
SECTION	N J- ENVIF	RONMENTAL C	OMMITMENTS		1 6

The following information should be provided below: List all commitments, name of agency/organization requesting the commitment(s), and indicating which are firm and which are for further consideration. The commitments should be numbered.

Remarks: Firm:

- 1. Coordination with the town of St. John, local emergency services, and other public facilities and services will occur at least two weeks prior to the lane closures of US 41. INDOT
- 2. If a spill occurs or contaminated soils or water are encountered during construction, appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) should be used. Contaminated materials will need to be properly handled by trained personnel and disposed in accordance with current regulations. IDEM should be notified through the spill line at (888) 233-7745 within 24 hours of discovery of a release from a UST system and within two (2) hours of discovery of a spill. INDOT
- 3. If scope or right-of-way changes for the project, INDOT Environmental Services will be notified. INDOT
- 4. If any prehistoric or historic archaeological artifacts or human remains are uncovered during construction, demolition, or earthmoving activities, state law (I.C. 14-21-1-27 and 29) requires that the discovery must be reported to the Indiana Department of Natural Resources within two (2) business days. In that event, call (317) 232-1646. INDOT
- 5. If new information on endangered species at the site becomes available, or if project plans are changed, USFWS will be contacted for consultation. USFWS
- 6. All permits must be obtained before construction may begin. INDOT
- 7. If additional right-of-way is determined to be required, INDOT-Environmental Services will be contacted immediately. INDOT
- 8. If excavation occurs at the northeast corner of US 41 and US 231, any petroleum contaminated soil that is excavated shall be disposed in compliance with applicable federal and state laws. Also, should any petroleum contaminated groundwater be encountered, or excavation fills in with rainwater, the impacted water shall also need to be sampled, and if contaminated, handled and disposed appropriately. INDOT
- 9. If excavation occurs at 9625 Wicker Avenue, St John, Indiana, 46373, analysis for lead will need to be done before proper handling and disposal of petroleum contaminated soil and/or groundwater. INDOT
- 10. If excavation occurs at 10531 Wicker Avenue, St John, Indiana, 46373, analysis for lead will need to be done before proper handling and disposal of petroleum contaminated soil and/or groundwater. INDOT
- 11. Ensure all operators, employees, and contractors working in areas of known or presumed bat habitat will be notified of all FHWA environmental commitments, including all applicable Avoidance and Minimization Measures (AMMs). USFWS
- 12. Direct temporary lighting away from suitable bat habitat during the active season. USFWS

		_	110.44	D. No	4202005
County	Lake	_ Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695
	13. Modify removal.		of the project (e.g., temporary wor	k areas, alignments) to avoid tree
	tree remo outside of	val to 10 or fewer tre	ions for tree removal when bats are ees per project at any time of year v ng/foraging habitat or travel corrido served. USFWS	within 100 feet of ex	isting road and
	understan	nd clearing limits and	nited to that specified in project plar I how they are marked in the field (ree clearing to ensure contractors s	e.g., install bright co	olored
	16. Do no trees with	t remove documents in 0.25 miles of roos	ed Indiana bat or NLEB roosts that sts, or documented foraging habitat	are still suitable for any time of year. U	roosting, or SFWS
	For Cons	ideration:			
	1. Revege fescue), le completion	egumes, and native	sturbed areas with a mixture of gras shrub and hardwood tree species a	sses (excluding all vass soon as possible	arieties of tall upon
	2. Minimiz brush. IDN		n the project limits inchannel disturb	pance and the cleari	ng of trees and
		work in the waterwa f Fish and Wildlife. Il	y from April 1 through June 30 with DN R	out prior written app	oroval of the
	inches dbl	cut any trees suitabl h, living or dead, wit September 30. IDN	le for Indiana bat or Northern Long- h loose hanging bark, or with crack IR	-eared bat roosting (s, crevices, or caviti	greater than 3 es) from April
	5. Minimiz	e the movement of ı	resuspended bottom sediment fron	า the immediate proj	ect area.
	prevent se	ediment from enterin	asures for controlling erosion and s ng the stream or leaving the constru complete and all disturbed areas a	uction site; maintain t	these
	net-free bi wildlife su	odegradable erosion ch as snakes and tu	ped stream banks and slopes that a n control blankets to minimize the e artles (follow manufacturer's recomr disturbed areas. IDNR	entrapment and snar	ring of small
	8. A mitig impacts to	ation plan should be riparian habitat occ	e developed (and submitted with the curs. IDNR	e permit application,	if required) if
	ratio. If les	s to non-wetland for ss than one acre of ratio based on area	rest of one (1) acre or more should non-wetland forest is removed in a a. IDNR	be mitigated at a mi rural setting, replace	nimum 2:1 ement should

4202COE

County	Lake Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695	_
		(1)		iti	
		wetland forest under one (1) acre in an urba			
	planting five trees, a	at least 2 inches in diameter-at-breast heigh	t (dbh), for each tree	which is	
	removed that is 10"	dbh or greater (5:1 Mitigation based on the	number of large trees	s). IDNR	

110 44

- 11. Reasonable precautions must be taken to minimize fugitive dust emissions from construction and demolition activities. **IDEM**
- **12.** All solid wastes generated by the project, or removed from the project site, need to be taken to a properly permitted solid waste processing or disposal facility. **IDEM**
- 13. IDEM recommends that appropriate structures and techniques be utilized both during the construction phase, and after completion of the project, to minimize the impacts associated with storm water runoff. The use of appropriate planning and site development and appropriate storm water quality measures are recommended to prevent soil from leaving the construction site during active land disturbance and for post construction water quality concerns. **IDEM**
- **14.** The physical disturbance of the stream and riparian vegetation, especially large trees overhanging any affected water bodies should be limited to only that which is absolutely necessary to complete the project. **IDEM**
- **15.** If any contaminated soils are discovered during this project, they may be subject to disposal as hazardous waste. Please contact the OLQ at 317-308-3103 to obtain information on proper disposal procedures. **IDEM**

County	Lake	Route	US 41	Des. No.	1383695
SECTIO	N K- EARL	Y COORDINATION			

Please list the date coordination was sent and all agencies that were contacted as a part of the development of this Environmental Study. Also, include the date of their response or indicate that no response was received. INDOT and FHWA are automatically considered early coordination participants and should only be listed if a response is received.

Remarks:

Early coordination was initiated on March 16, 2017 with applicable federal, state, and local agencies. Review comments from those agencies that returned a reply have been incorporated into this study as appropriate. The agencies contacted and the date on which they replied is identified below.

Agency	Response Received	Appendix Page
Indiana Department of Natural Resources	April 13, 2017	C4-C7
Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Automatic Response	March 16, 2017	C8-C14
Indiana Department of Transportation, Office of Public Involvement/Communications	March 29, 2017	C17
Indiana Geologic Survey	March 31, 2017	C18
Lake County Highway Department	No Response	
Natural Resources Conservation Service	March 24, 2017	C19-C20
Town of St. John Police Department	March 17, 2017	C21
Town of St. John Public Works Department	No Response	
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers – Chicago District	No Response	
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development	No Response	
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service	March 22, 2017	C22